
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)
RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1912 #
TO BE ANSWERED ON 17/03/2022


FUNDS FOR NATIONAL SPORTS EVENTS


1912.   #  SHRI NARAINDASS GUPTA:


Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRSAND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether funds are allocated by the Ministry to organize national sports events in the States;


(b) if so, the details of funds allocated to organize national sports events from the year 2017 to 2021, State-wise;


(c ) whether Government propose to allocate more funds for national sports events to be held in future; and


(d) if not the reasons therefor?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

(SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR)


(a) Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports allocates funds Scheme wise for organization of national sports events. Funds are not allocated State wise. Under the Scheme of Assistance to National Sports Federations, funds are given for organization of National Championships and under the Khelo India Scheme, funds are given for organizing various Khelo India Games.

(b) Details of funds allocated under the Scheme of Assistance to National Sports Federations for organization of National Championships and funds allocated for organizing various Khelo India Games from the year 2017 to 2021 is given in Annexure-I and Annexure-II respectively.

(c) Ministry has revised the scale of financial assistance for organizing National Championships. Under the new norms, financial assistance of Rs 51 lakh shall be given for organizing National Championships for High Priority disciplines and Rs 30 lakh shall be given for General disciplines. Further, the norms provide for an amount of Rs 15 lakh to NSFs exclusively dealing with persons with disabilities and to other able-bodied NSFs dealing with Para-sports for conduct of National Championship for each discipline in all categories.

(d) Does not arise.


Annexure – I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1912 FOR REPLY ON 17.03.2022 ASKED BY SHRI
NARAIN DASS GUPTA REGARDING FUNDS FOR NATIONAL SPORTS EVENTS

 (In ₹)

STATEMENT SHOWING BUDGET ALLOCATION UNDER ASSISTANCE TO NSF
FOR NATIONAL EVENTS
(2016-2017 TO 2020-2021)

S. N. Discipline 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021

1 Archery - - - - 2200000

2 Athletics - - - - -

3 Badminton 22,00,000 22,00,000 22,00,000 22,00,000 22,00,000

4 Boxing 22,00,000 22,00,000 22,00,000 22,00,000 22,00,000

5 Hockey - - - - 22,00,000

6 Shooting - - - - -

7 Weightlifting 22,00,000 22,00,000 22,00,000 22,00,000 22,00,000

8 Wrestling - 15,00,000   - - -

9 Swimming - - - - -

10 Cycling 2200000 2200000 2200000 2200000 2200000

11 Table-Tennis - - - - -

12 Judo - 2200000 2200000 2200000 2200000

13 Rowing - 2200000 2200000 2200000 2200000

14 Fencing 2200000 2200000 2200000 2200000 2200000

15 Basketball - - - 2200000 -

16 Billiards & Snooker 1700000 2200000 1700000 2200000 -

17 Bridge 1200000 1350000 1400000 - -

18 Chess 2200000 2200000 2200000 2200000 -

19 Deaf Sports 1000000 300000 - 2200000 -

20 Equestrian - - - - 2200000

21 Football - - 2200000 2200000 2200000

22 Golf 1200000 2200000 2200000 - -

23 Gymnastics - - - - -

24 Handball     2200000 2200000 2200000

25 Kabaddi - - - - -

26 Kho-Kho 2200000 2200000 2200000 2200000 -

27
Kayaking &

Canoeing - 2200000 - 2200000 -

28 Para Sports 2200000 2200000 2200000 2200000 1800000

29 Sepak Takraw 2200000 2200000 2200000 2200000 -

30
Special Olympic

Bharat 2200000 2200000 2200000 - -

31 Squash - - - - -

32 Taekwondo - - - - -

33 Tennis - 2200000 - - -


34 Volleyball - 2200000 2200000 2200000 -

35 Wushu - 2200000 2200000 2200000 2200000

36 Yachting 1200000 1200000 1200000 - -

37 Yoga - - - - -

38 Rugby 2200000 2200000 2200000 2200000 -


Annexure – II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1912 FOR REPLY ON 17.03.2022 ASKED BY SHRI
NARAIN DASS GUPTA REGARDING FUNDS FOR NATIONAL SPORTS EVENTS

 (In ₹)

Sr.No. Sports Event Amount Released

1. 1st Khelo India Winter Games – Jammu and Kashmir, 2020 Rs. 1,94,06,904/-

2. 2nd Khelo India Winter Games – Jammu and Kashmir, 2021 Rs. 2,79,84,480/-

3. 1st Khelo India Ladakh Winter Games, 2020 Rs. 18,08,088/-

4. 2nd Khelo India Ladakh Winter Games, 2021 Rs. 36,95,681/-

5. 1st Khelo India School Games (KISG) 2018 Rs. 44,51,67,069 /-

6. 2nd ‘Khelo India Youth Games, 2019’ Rs. 33,23,41,051/-

7. 3rd ‘Khelo India Youth Games, 2020’ Rs. 43,60,47,931/-

8. 1st Khelo India University Games (KIUG), 2020 Rs. 33,95,31,052/-

